

Azura Credit Union

Quarterly Financial Statement Summary Unaudited

Balance Sheet As of September 30, 2022	Income Statement End of quarter September 30, 2022																																																																																																																												
<table style="width: 100%; border-collapse: collapse;"> <tr> <td style="width: 80%;">Cash and cash equivalents</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$ 30,746,390</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Investment securities</td> <td style="text-align: right;">132,568,417</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Credit union owned life insurance</td> <td style="text-align: right;">12,245,330</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Loans to members</td> <td style="text-align: right;">539,778,187</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Allowance for loan losses</td> <td style="text-align: right;">(2,463,463)</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Accrued interest receivable</td> <td style="text-align: right;">1,602,317</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Land and buildings</td> <td style="text-align: right;">13,065,816</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Other equipment</td> <td style="text-align: right;">1,283,560</td> </tr> <tr> <td>NCUA insurance</td> <td style="text-align: right;">5,937,634</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Goodwill & core deposit intangible</td> <td style="text-align: right;">574,891</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Other assets</td> <td style="text-align: right;">2,277,296</td> </tr> <tr> <td style="border-top: 1px solid black;">Total Assets</td> <td style="text-align: right; border-top: 1px solid black;"><u>\$ 737,616,375</u></td> </tr> <tr> <td colspan="2" style="padding-top: 10px;">Liabilities and Members' Equity</td> </tr> <tr> <td colspan="2">Liabilities</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Regular shares</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$ 221,503,046</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Draft shares</td> <td style="text-align: right;">147,678,348</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Money market shares</td> <td style="text-align: right;">113,597,551</td> </tr> <tr> <td>IRA shares and certificates</td> <td style="text-align: right;">37,922,525</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Certificates</td> <td style="text-align: right;">112,104,999</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Outstanding credit union drafts</td> <td style="text-align: right;">2,178,460</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Borrowed Funds</td> <td style="text-align: right;">20,000,000</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Accrued interest payable</td> <td style="text-align: right;">149,045</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Accrued expenses and other liabilities</td> <td style="text-align: right;">5,560,234</td> </tr> <tr> <td style="border-top: 1px solid black;">Total Liabilities</td> <td style="text-align: right; border-top: 1px solid black;"><u>\$ 660,694,209</u></td> </tr> <tr> <td colspan="2" style="padding-top: 10px;">Members' Equity</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Regular reserve</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$ 1,519,340</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Equity acquired in merger</td> <td style="text-align: right;">32,451,997</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Undivided earnings</td> <td style="text-align: right;">44,407,242</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Other comprehensive income</td> <td style="text-align: right;">(1,456,413)</td> </tr> <tr> <td style="border-top: 1px solid black;">Total Members' Equity</td> <td style="text-align: right; border-top: 1px solid black;"><u>\$ 76,922,166</u></td> </tr> <tr> <td style="border-top: 1px solid black; border-bottom: 3px double black;">Total Liabilities and Members' Equity</td> <td style="text-align: right; border-top: 1px solid black; border-bottom: 3px double black;"><u>\$ 737,616,375</u></td> </tr> </table>	Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 30,746,390	Investment securities	132,568,417	Credit union owned life insurance	12,245,330	Loans to members	539,778,187	Allowance for loan losses	(2,463,463)	Accrued interest receivable	1,602,317	Land and buildings	13,065,816	Other equipment	1,283,560	NCUA insurance	5,937,634	Goodwill & core deposit intangible	574,891	Other assets	2,277,296	Total Assets	<u>\$ 737,616,375</u>	Liabilities and Members' Equity		Liabilities		Regular shares	\$ 221,503,046	Draft shares	147,678,348	Money market shares	113,597,551	IRA shares and certificates	37,922,525	Certificates	112,104,999	Outstanding credit union drafts	2,178,460	Borrowed Funds	20,000,000	Accrued interest payable	149,045	Accrued expenses and other liabilities	5,560,234	Total Liabilities	<u>\$ 660,694,209</u>	Members' Equity		Regular reserve	\$ 1,519,340	Equity acquired in merger	32,451,997	Undivided earnings	44,407,242	Other comprehensive income	(1,456,413)	Total Members' Equity	<u>\$ 76,922,166</u>	Total Liabilities and Members' Equity	<u>\$ 737,616,375</u>	<table style="width: 100%; border-collapse: collapse;"> <tr> <td style="width: 80%;">Interest income</td> <td></td> </tr> <tr> <td>Interest on loans</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$ 17,427,229</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Interest on investments</td> <td style="text-align: right;">1,447,975</td> </tr> <tr> <td style="border-top: 1px solid black;">Total Interest Income</td> <td style="text-align: right; border-top: 1px solid black;"><u>\$ 18,875,204</u></td> </tr> <tr> <td>Interest expense</td> <td></td> </tr> <tr> <td>Interest on deposits</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$ 2,497,763</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Interest on borrowed money</td> <td style="text-align: right;">116,817</td> </tr> <tr> <td style="border-top: 1px solid black;">Total Interest Expense</td> <td style="text-align: right; border-top: 1px solid black;"><u>\$ 2,614,581</u></td> </tr> <tr> <td style="border-top: 1px solid black;">Net interest income</td> <td style="text-align: right; border-top: 1px solid black;"><u>\$ 16,260,624</u></td> </tr> <tr> <td>Provision for loan losses</td> <td style="text-align: right;">972,663</td> </tr> <tr> <td style="border-top: 1px solid black;">Net interest income after provision</td> <td style="text-align: right; border-top: 1px solid black;"><u>\$ 15,287,961</u></td> </tr> <tr> <td colspan="2" style="padding-top: 10px;">Non-interest income</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Other income</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$ 5,038,990</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Fee income</td> <td style="text-align: right;">3,359,889</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Operating gains</td> <td style="text-align: right;">9</td> </tr> <tr> <td style="border-top: 1px solid black;">Total non-interest income</td> <td style="text-align: right; border-top: 1px solid black;"><u>\$ 8,398,888</u></td> </tr> <tr> <td colspan="2" style="padding-top: 10px;">Non-interest expense</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Payroll and benefits</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$ 8,830,610</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Office operations</td> <td style="text-align: right;">3,438,799</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Professional and outside services</td> <td style="text-align: right;">2,038,542</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Office occupancy</td> <td style="text-align: right;">912,394</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Loan origination and servicing</td> <td style="text-align: right;">1,062,172</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Marketing and business development</td> <td style="text-align: right;">865,847</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Merger and intangible asset amortization</td> <td style="text-align: right;">116,649</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Travel and conference</td> <td style="text-align: right;">197,745</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Regulatory supervision & examination</td> <td style="text-align: right;">74,104</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Association dues</td> <td style="text-align: right;">61,731</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Other expenses</td> <td style="text-align: right;">42,544</td> </tr> <tr> <td style="border-top: 1px solid black;">Total non-interest expense</td> <td style="text-align: right; border-top: 1px solid black;"><u>\$ 17,641,137</u></td> </tr> <tr> <td style="border-top: 1px solid black;">Non-operating income</td> <td style="text-align: right; border-top: 1px solid black;"><u>71,185</u></td> </tr> <tr> <td style="border-top: 1px solid black; border-bottom: 3px double black;">Net Income</td> <td style="text-align: right; border-top: 1px solid black; border-bottom: 3px double black;"><u>\$ 6,116,897</u></td> </tr> </table>	Interest income		Interest on loans	\$ 17,427,229	Interest on investments	1,447,975	Total Interest Income	<u>\$ 18,875,204</u>	Interest expense		Interest on deposits	\$ 2,497,763	Interest on borrowed money	116,817	Total Interest Expense	<u>\$ 2,614,581</u>	Net interest income	<u>\$ 16,260,624</u>	Provision for loan losses	972,663	Net interest income after provision	<u>\$ 15,287,961</u>	Non-interest income		Other income	\$ 5,038,990	Fee income	3,359,889	Operating gains	9	Total non-interest income	<u>\$ 8,398,888</u>	Non-interest expense		Payroll and benefits	\$ 8,830,610	Office operations	3,438,799	Professional and outside services	2,038,542	Office occupancy	912,394	Loan origination and servicing	1,062,172	Marketing and business development	865,847	Merger and intangible asset amortization	116,649	Travel and conference	197,745	Regulatory supervision & examination	74,104	Association dues	61,731	Other expenses	42,544	Total non-interest expense	<u>\$ 17,641,137</u>	Non-operating income	<u>71,185</u>	Net Income	<u>\$ 6,116,897</u>
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 30,746,390																																																																																																																												
Investment securities	132,568,417																																																																																																																												
Credit union owned life insurance	12,245,330																																																																																																																												
Loans to members	539,778,187																																																																																																																												
Allowance for loan losses	(2,463,463)																																																																																																																												
Accrued interest receivable	1,602,317																																																																																																																												
Land and buildings	13,065,816																																																																																																																												
Other equipment	1,283,560																																																																																																																												
NCUA insurance	5,937,634																																																																																																																												
Goodwill & core deposit intangible	574,891																																																																																																																												
Other assets	2,277,296																																																																																																																												
Total Assets	<u>\$ 737,616,375</u>																																																																																																																												
Liabilities and Members' Equity																																																																																																																													
Liabilities																																																																																																																													
Regular shares	\$ 221,503,046																																																																																																																												
Draft shares	147,678,348																																																																																																																												
Money market shares	113,597,551																																																																																																																												
IRA shares and certificates	37,922,525																																																																																																																												
Certificates	112,104,999																																																																																																																												
Outstanding credit union drafts	2,178,460																																																																																																																												
Borrowed Funds	20,000,000																																																																																																																												
Accrued interest payable	149,045																																																																																																																												
Accrued expenses and other liabilities	5,560,234																																																																																																																												
Total Liabilities	<u>\$ 660,694,209</u>																																																																																																																												
Members' Equity																																																																																																																													
Regular reserve	\$ 1,519,340																																																																																																																												
Equity acquired in merger	32,451,997																																																																																																																												
Undivided earnings	44,407,242																																																																																																																												
Other comprehensive income	(1,456,413)																																																																																																																												
Total Members' Equity	<u>\$ 76,922,166</u>																																																																																																																												
Total Liabilities and Members' Equity	<u>\$ 737,616,375</u>																																																																																																																												
Interest income																																																																																																																													
Interest on loans	\$ 17,427,229																																																																																																																												
Interest on investments	1,447,975																																																																																																																												
Total Interest Income	<u>\$ 18,875,204</u>																																																																																																																												
Interest expense																																																																																																																													
Interest on deposits	\$ 2,497,763																																																																																																																												
Interest on borrowed money	116,817																																																																																																																												
Total Interest Expense	<u>\$ 2,614,581</u>																																																																																																																												
Net interest income	<u>\$ 16,260,624</u>																																																																																																																												
Provision for loan losses	972,663																																																																																																																												
Net interest income after provision	<u>\$ 15,287,961</u>																																																																																																																												
Non-interest income																																																																																																																													
Other income	\$ 5,038,990																																																																																																																												
Fee income	3,359,889																																																																																																																												
Operating gains	9																																																																																																																												
Total non-interest income	<u>\$ 8,398,888</u>																																																																																																																												
Non-interest expense																																																																																																																													
Payroll and benefits	\$ 8,830,610																																																																																																																												
Office operations	3,438,799																																																																																																																												
Professional and outside services	2,038,542																																																																																																																												
Office occupancy	912,394																																																																																																																												
Loan origination and servicing	1,062,172																																																																																																																												
Marketing and business development	865,847																																																																																																																												
Merger and intangible asset amortization	116,649																																																																																																																												
Travel and conference	197,745																																																																																																																												
Regulatory supervision & examination	74,104																																																																																																																												
Association dues	61,731																																																																																																																												
Other expenses	42,544																																																																																																																												
Total non-interest expense	<u>\$ 17,641,137</u>																																																																																																																												
Non-operating income	<u>71,185</u>																																																																																																																												
Net Income	<u>\$ 6,116,897</u>																																																																																																																												